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L. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ...,_,LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL AcrrIVITIES 
(PBJRMITrl'ING ARRANGEMENTS F'OR IL.LICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) -
Possgssr~G INDECJTINT PRINTED MATTER - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matt~r o~ Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. AWrHONY W. CARSELLA CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER t/a Carse lla.' a Hideaway 

11 '7 She rma.n Avenue 
·Trenton 9, N. J. 

. . 

Holder of· Plenary Re ta~. l 0 onsumption 
License C-190, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Trenton. 

William Reich, Esq.,, Attorney· fo1" Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f'or the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control, 

BY 'l1I1E DI REC TOR : 

Defendant pleaded~'!.!!~ to.the following charges: 

"l •. On March 25 and 30 1 1960 and on divers days 
prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and 
suffere·d lewdness and inun6ral ~ctivity ·and.· 
foul, filthy and obscene language and conduct 
in and upon your licensed premises, viz., in 
that you made offers to male patrons and 
customers on your licensed premises to procure . 
and did procure females to engage in acts of 
sexual intercourse and/or perverted se~ual 
relations with said male patrons and customers; 
participated in and allowed,, perm1.tted and 
suffered the maklng of overtures and arrange-
ments, in and upon your licensed premises, by 
said females with male patrons and,customers 
for acts of illicit sexual intercourse and/or 
perverted sexual relations, as aforesaid; and 
allowed, permitted and suffered foul, filthy end 
obscene lane:iruage in and upon your licensed premises; 
.in violation 9f Rule 5 of State Regulation No.;_ 20. 

"2• On March 30, 1960, you allowedt> permitted and 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises and 
had in your possession obscene, indecent, filthy, 
lewd, lascivious ~nd disgusting matter in form 
of- a group of printed sketches, drawings, cartoons .. 
and repr·e sent a:tions; in violation of Rule 17 of 
State Regulation No. 20.". 

ABC agents assigned to investigate defendant's licensed 
buslness vls.i ted his premises on March 5, 8, 10, 11, 15 and 1:8~ 
1960" and on ea.ch occasion obtained infor~mation from ma.lo patrons 
indicating that arrangements could be made for illicit sexuti.i . 
r1ela t.ions with foma.les who fr•equente d the establishment. Al~tliridttgh 
the agents f.loug)lt to engage the licensee, hereinafter C-tll.il.le·.d'IJ.1ony,, 
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in conversation during the afore said v:lsi:ts, they got no response• 

. · . . Howeverj at 4:40 p.mt), March 25, 1960; two of the agents 
returned to the licensed pr~mises, took seats at the bar at which 
Clint and aToe (two patrons whom the agents had previously met at 
the tavern) were seated ~d 1.mmediately entered into conversation 
with them and Tonya. . Clint spo.k;e of his sexual experiences with 
two females known as Kim and Be·tty,. whom the agents had ·seen in the 

_premises on their previous visits and when Toni related how he had 
fixed Joe up with a 11 good profe-ssional u e job•·., Joe· asked, "You 
mean those -t;;wo from Philly?", to which Tony replied-, "Yeah"• C.lint 
_then continued9 

11 I 9m still -thinking of· taking on Carol. but -I'm 
afraid of the old lady", and To.ny said, "I wonder where Ca..rol is, 
she ha.snit been in all daytt" Be.cause the a.gents had told Tony on 
a previous visit that the-y were going to Philade.lphia to look for 
some girls, Tony inqui1->ed how the¥ had made out and· when the agents 
informed him that they had two C:h,ine s.e girls, Tony sai-d, "Lis ten,, 
I' 11 fix you guys up with tho.s,e two from Philly -- Penny and Billy 1 
the ones I fixed ·Joe up with. I •·11 telepho.ne them and make all 
the arrangements then I' 11 even go down with you two, guys to Philly.". 
The agents concu1~red and Tony told them that the charge would be $15. 
When one o:f the agents sugges-ted th~t the other agent be careful of 
what he said because a stranger at the bar was listening to the 
conversation, Tony said, nwho, him?-"·, pointing to a stranger, "I 
fixed him up with the broad with the, 47 11 breasts. He's O.Kc" Tony, 
then related that when he first opened up, three fema.les who 
engaged only in perverted sex aqts occ:upied his apartment over the 
barroom. and he c.ont;inued to brag about his· ability "to fix guys up 
with the broads" '1 When one of the agent.s asked about· a female whom 
he referred ·t;o e.s Peggy, Tony sa.id, "You mean Jean. She isn't a 
good-looking hee..d but she's got a nice, body", and told of her 
perverted sex tendenc:J.eso Clint then asked. the agents where they 
get their girls a.nd when told that they got tnem.:.in New York, he 
asked for the address@ One of the agents.left the premises and 
returned w:lth a slip of paper upon which was a fictitious name and· 
address which he gave to Clint .who recorded the information in a 
notabookl) Tony also recorded the name and address in a book which 
he placed behind the bar.. At this point Tony again assured the 
agents that he would fix them up with the 11 broads· from Philly", 
after which the conversation lagged and the a-gents departed at 
6:50 p.m@ · 

At 1~25 porn~, Wednesday, March 30, 1960, four ABC agents 
arrived in the vicinlty of defendant 1 s licensed premises. Two of 
them remained outside and the two who had visited the tavern on 
Ma1.,ch 25th entered a.nd seated themselves in the cente:r of the bar 
where r.rony 11 who was tending bar,. greeted them.. At about 2:00 p.m. 
two f.emale s ·.entered the premises and after conversing with Tony, 
left with a male pa.trone Kim's, name was, mentioned and Tony, in 
gutter language~ p;roceeded to describe her figure. A.t 2:05 p.m., 
one of the agents asked.Tony if there was anything there, referring 
to two .females seated at the near~ end of the bar, and Tony replied, 
"Yeah", shaking his head in a positive manner·. The re after he 
introduced Carol and Peggy to the agents. One -of the agents then 
left the bar and asked Tony if the girls were "free stuff'11 and 
rr 0 ny replled~ 0 You have to pay" and when asked how much, Tony said, 
"f~lO, but did you see that one that j-us_t came in? Well, if you 

·want something real good,, she is the best •:.. job in town. She 
isn't much to-_ look at but -lBP~* She goes for ~plO. 11 The agent said, 
"o.K., when she sits down send he1., a dri.nk on me 11 • "Don't wo·rry", 
said 1'ony ~ 11 I w11 go over to her and talk to her. I' 11 fix you two 
guys up with her 11

1r Tony then conversed wi.th the female and later 
introduced hen~ to the a.gent saying, '~I'd like you to meet Jean. tt 
rrh.e agent purchased 0. drink for her and asked the other agent~ to 
join him and Jean when he had finished his convepsation with O~rol 
and Peggy. Within a short time the agent who had peen conversing 
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· wl th the two females joined his J;B. rtne r and was introduced -to Jean, 
after .which he· left the pre.mises to get sandwicheso While outside, 
he signaled the a.gents who were stationed there to contact the local-· 
police after which he returned to the premises with sandwi·ches for the 
group, inclu¢1.ing Tony, and 'joined Jean and his partner. Shortly 

. thereafter, Jean asked, "Shall we go now. It·t;1s getting late and I 
have to he· home. soon. 11 The first agent who had been introduced to 
Jean asked her 51 "Can you take. care of the two of us?", and Jean 
replied, "Yes, but I· don't want you two to go out. with me from this 
place•" The agent then asked, "How mucb. do ftou want from us?", and 
Jean answers djl n $10 a piece· from both of you 1 , and when asked where 
she was going to take them, Jean. replied, "To the --- Motel iH'rl}* 1 

wait until I ask Tony about the arrangements." After a I3riar· con­
versation with Tony he said aloud, "Let one of them go to 'the --·­
Diner and have a cup of coffee while you go to the motel with the 
other." Jean then said to the agents, "Give me a few minutes and 
meet me outside. My plate number is·---, I have a Ford."- Jean 
left the premises and Tony admonished the a.gents, 11 Now don't forget, 
don't pay her· anr. more than $10. If she asks for more tell her to ' 
forget about .it. 1 .The agents then left the premises and Jean, who 
was a.cco.mpan+~d i;n per car by one agent, asked the other agent to 
follow in· his· ·car~ 

At about 3:~0 p.m. the agent with Je~ registered at the 
· motel and the other agent went to the diner across the street where 

he was joined by the two agents who had remained outside the licensed 
premises and two local police officers. At about 4:05 p.m., the 
three agents and the police officers proceeded to the motel and 
entered_the room occupied by Jean and her agent companion. There 
they found Jean disrobeq and they also located in her purse a ten­
dollar bill she had accepted from the agent, the serial number of 
which corres.ponded with the number previously rec0rded b'y the agents. 
Jean was arrestad--and later signed a sworn statement implicating 
Tony as the person who~ during a period of two weeks, arranged with 
her to have illicit sexual relations with patrons of his establishment. 
Thereafter, the a.g·ants and the police officers searched defendant's 

, licensed premises and found in the storage room several obscene, 
filthy ~nd lascivious· drawings which were seized' for evidential 
purposes. 

The lewd and filthy expressions indulged in by the licensee 
and some of his patrons have· been omitted in the above summary since 
publishing them would serve no useful purposes. Suffice to say they 
are nauseating~ 

It has been.held that solicitation for innnoral purposes 
and the making of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse cannot 
and will not be tolerated in and upon licensed premises. The 
public is entitled to protection from those sordid and dangerous 
evilse Re 17 Club, In~o 1 Bulletin 949 1 Item 2 (affirmed in re 17 · 
Club, Ince, 26 N.J. Super~ 43, App. Divo 1953). Considering the 
facts and circumstances in ·t;his case, the only proper· and justifiable 
p~nalty is revocation of the license. Re Merjack Corporation, 
Bulletin 998J' Item l; Re Club Hi Li, Inc., Bulletin 1198, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of Jtme 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons~ptiort License C-190~ 
issued by the Board of Conunissioners of 'the City of Trenton to 
Anthony W. Carsella.,, t/a Carse·lla' s Hideaway 1 for premises 117 
Sherman Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is hereby revoked, 
effective innnediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· DIHECTOR 
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2·. DISGIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT) .- SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - PRIOR 
RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 110 
DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

300 CLUB, INC o CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 300 - 48th ·street 

Union Cit¥, N8 J~ 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-4lj issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Union 
City. 
~--------------------------~-----------Wi;tliam J(/) Tierney, Esq.I'· Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F. Ambrosej Esq.,, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the follo~ing charges:· 

11 le On April 6 and 9, 1960, you allowed, ·permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity and 
foul~ filthy and obscene language and conduct 
in_ and upon your license.d premises, viz., in 
that persons employed on your licensed premises 
conducted themselves and performed thereon for 
the entertainment of you~ customers and patrons, 
in a lewd~ indecent and immoral manner; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation- Noo 20ci 

"2a On April 9 P 1960, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permit;ted and suffered the sale,, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly~ to a person actually or 
appare.ntly intoxica.ted and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20.n 

Two ABC agents were at defendant's licensed premises on 
April 6, 19600 Two bartenders addressed as Mike and John were on 
duty. A piano player and a bass fiddle player were entertaining 
on a platform behind the bar. Various male patrons were there. 
The piano player wore a comical headgear while playing and. singing.· 

·During such performance, John Joined the piano player on the 
platform and engaged in a performance which was ·vulg~r and indecent. 
At tne end of the performance, John resumed his position behind 
the. bar. 

Qn· .. ·Aprp. 9th .the aforementioned two ABC agents retul."ned to the 
licensed premiseso John (John Emerson, president of t~e. corporate-· 
licensee) and Mike (Marcus Pujo, treasurer of subject-licensee) 
were the bartenders on dutyci The.same piano player and bass fiddle 
player whom they observed on the previous visit were entertaining. 
A number of male and female patrons were present. One·or these 
females was greeted by John and introduced as his guest vocalist 
and she later sang from the platforllf~ While so engaged, John 
joined her on the plati'or•m and gave substantially the same indecent 
pe~formance the agents had observed on their previous visite 
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Throughou~ their 'vtsl·t t"he agents observed a male patrori 
whose hair w~s disheveled, eyes red and glassy, who slurred his 
speech with head resting on the bar at various times. At one time 
he was· obsei-'ved .. in the men's room.P barely able to stand and with no 
control over {l.is··:activ·ities· .there. When he returned to the bar,, he 
bumped into doorways, staggered and fell against one of the stools 
at the bar. Th~s m~n. was served by Mike with a drink of whiskey 
after he returned· to,~the bar. At this point the agents revealed 
their identities to· the bartender. 

' --
·C ouna el fo'r the licensee has submitted a letter accompanying 

the plea, setting forth what are alleged to be mitigating circum­
stances. It is urged that John's conduct was something done on 
the .spur of the moment in horseplay or fun~ A repeated performance, 
such as here,· cannot be considered as something done on the spur of 
the moment, and the conduct itself is a far cry from "fup.11 a It was 
a depraved performance and disgusting conduct in licensed premises, 
and inimical- to public welfare and morals. 

Concerning the intoxicated person, it is claimed that there 
was some doubt as to his condition in that the man in question 
asserted that he was not drunk and the police officers who were 
summoned by the agents, had some doubts on the subject and bystanders 
in the tavern were of similar opinions. The record does not dis­
close any such state of facts, other than the man•s assertion that 
he was not drunk. 

Defendant corporate-licensee has no previous adjudicated 
record. However, when license for the pr~mises was held in the 
individual names" of John Emerson and Marcus Pujo, it was suspended, 
effective February 17, 1957 by the .~ocal issuing atithori ty for five 
days for an 91 hours" violationtl! I shall suspend defendant'· a. license 
for a period of rtinety days on Charge 1 {Re Prospero,· Bulletin 1077, 
Item 2), for a period of fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Keszler, 
Bulletin 1328, Item 10) i and for an additional period of five ·~ays 
for the dissimilan violation which occurred during the past five 
years (Re Horstmann, Bulletin 1338 1 Item 5), making a total 
suspension of one hundred ten days. Five days wil'l be remitted 
for the .Plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of one 
hundred and five days, 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June 1960, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-41 1 

issued by the Board of_ Commissioners of the City of Union City to 
300 Club, Ince, for premises 300 - 48th Street, Union City~ be 
and the same is-. hereby suspended fo·r the balance of its term, 
effective at 3:00 aQm., Wednesdayp June 29, 1960; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year 
or transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspension 
until 3:00 a.m., Wednesday, October 12" 1960., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·' 3:~ DISCIPLINA.RY PROCEEDINGS ... UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - FAILURE Tb 
HAVE INVOICE OR MANIFEST .IN POSSESSION - RECEIVING DELIVERY OF.· 

.·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE DURING SUSPENSr'ON ·;.. HINDERING INvESTIGATION -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS. . 

SEIZURE mt FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS :.. TRANSPORTATION BY LICENSEE 
OF TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC BEV.ERAGES IN A VEHICLE NOT AUTHORIZ·ED TO 
TRANSPORT SUCH BEVERAGES --APPLICATION BY LICENSEE FOR ·RETURN 
OF MOTOR VEHIOLE DENIED· BECAUSE OF ABSENCE OF GOOD FAIT.H -
MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED .. FORFEITED. . -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CARIDI~S BAR, INCe 
- t/a PAT VS BAR . 
700-Mt0 Vernon Street 
Camden 3, N~ Jo 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-191; issued by the Municipal 

.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Crunden0 

--------------------~=~---------~---------) 
:In the Matter of the Seizure on , . ) 
February 11~ 1960 o..f a Chrysler Sedan, 
:at or near the inte~saction of Second ) 
Street and Beckett; Street ln the City 
of Ce.mdens County of Grunden and State ) 
of New Jerseyf} 

-------------------------~----------------

•\. -

_CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Cahill and Wilinskl, Esqs·@, by Robert Wilihsk;t, Esq., At.to:r~eys 
for Defendant-licensee~ 

David S~ Pil"'Gzer, Esq,,~ .Appearing for the Divis-ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont:i,~01., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"These· consolidated cases involve disciplihary __ proceedings 
against the licensee~ and related seizure proceedings to determine 
whether the licenseevs Chrysler sedan shquld be forfeited •. The 
licensee pleaded not guilty to the disciplin~r¥ charges an~ seeks 
return of the motor vehicle~ It rests such plea and claim solely 
on the evidence presented by the Division at the f'orll'.lal hearing on 
the disciplinary charges and seizure pr~ceedings-, without presenttng 
any evidence· on its own behalfa 

"mhe charges i.,ead as .follows.~ 

w1~ ·On February 11, 1960, yo_u engaged in the µnlawful. 
transportation of alcoholic beverages in viol·a­
tiort ot RmSe ~3:i-2~ . 

On J.<'ebruary l~, 1960 1 you transported alc9holic 
beverages in a vehicle not.having transit· 
insignia affixed thereto or r~qui:site inscription 
pa.in.tad thereon; in violation 9f Rule 2 of State 
Regulation No •.. 17·'1. 

' . 
'3., On Feb_rua.ry 11, 1960., ·you delivered and t·rans.­

ported alcoholic beverages in a vehicle witho.u,t. 
the driver ~hereof hav;tng in his poss.ession a 
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botja fide, a~thentic and accurate delivery slip, 
invoice, manifest, way-bill or similar documenta­
tion stating the bona fide name and ·address of 
the p'urchaser .oi-i constgnee and the brand, size 
·or container and quantity of each item of the 
alcoholic beverages being delivered. and trans­
ported; in violation of Rule 3 of State Regula-
tion No" 17 e . 

94. On February 111 1960, while you1~ license was 
under SU$pensi'on by order of the Director of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controli you received 
delivery of alcoholic beverages; in violation 
of Rule. 32 of State Hegule:bion No. 20. 

'5. On February 11, 1960, you failed to facilitate 
and hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance 
and delay of an. investigation, examination and 
inspection being conducted by investigators of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 1n; ! ,. 

violation of R.s. 33:1-35.' . ··' 

"The evidence presented on behalf of the Division includes 
the following: On February 11~ 1960 two ABC agents were seated 
in a car parked·n~ar the r~tail licensed premises of Betzel, Inc., 
located at 624-6 South Second Streeta Camden. At about 2:00 p.m. 
the agents observed the truck of a licensed wholesale liquor dealer 
stop at the side entrance to such premises,, located on Beckett 
Street. Immediately on parking, the driver of the truck walked to 
the, rear of the truck~ With~.n a minute or so a Chrysler sedan was 
driven 'alongside the truck and double-ps.rked. The driver of the 
Chrysler, later identified as Patrick Caridi~ joined the other driver 
at the back of the trucks There the driver of tne truck opened the 
door thereof and Caridi opened the trunk of the OhryslerG The two 
men then proceeded to transfer a number of cases wrapped in brown 
paper from the truck to the ca.r.$1 Caridi then closed the trunk of 'the 
car and backed it to the curb behind the truck~ Both drivers then 
entered the licensed premisesa About five minutes latersi Caridi 
came out of' the prem:tse·sj) entered the Ch1'1ysler sedan and drove 
towards Second Street0 The agents, in their car parked 150 feet 
or 200 feet from Cari di' s ca.r1 started to follow him., Carid.1 
traveled about 20 or 30 feet, stopped abruptly~ backed his car to 
the point f'rom which he had startedp opeped the trunk of his car 
and hurriedly carried one of 'the packages from the ce.r into the 
licensed premisesfi) He then came out with the driver of th~ truck 
and each carried a ·packa.ge into the Ltcensed premises. 

"Thereupon; ·one of' the agents entered ·the premis~,.,s, 
identiried himself and directed the men not to remove any more 
packages from the oar~ The agent then inspected seven packages 
remaining in the car~ ascertained tha.t each contained a. case of 
alcoholic beverages, called Caridi~s attention to the fact that 
there was no transit insignia. issued by this Di v.ision on the oar 
and asked Caridi whether he was empl-oyed by BetzeL, · Caridi replied 
that he was not so employed but that he wa.s the manager of Caridi 1 s 
Bar. That license was then under suspension for forty-days for 
unlawful transportation of alcoholic beverages. The Chrysler sedan 
was registered in its name e Cari di did no:b have any way-bil.ls or 
-1nvoices for th~ alcoholic beverages in the car. 

·"Asked ta explain his actions as observed by the a.gents, 
Caridi stated that Bet;zel' s bartender' asked him to place ·the 
packages. in the Chrysler because the.re was no room in the tavern 
and he did so as a. favor" The bartender- and the driver of the 
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truck gave the same excuse e> According 'to one of the .agents,,. in . 
his opinion, there was rooti:i for the packages to be stored in the' 
service room, barar'oom or behind the bar~ al though the bartender told 
him he w_as making room for .the alcoholic bevera.ges in the storage 
roomo The agent was p1"'esented wl th an lnvoice fr~om the wholesale1-­
covering the C·QO~D1t1 delivery of approximately eleven cases of 
alcoholic beverages, fd1,, the most part, those transferred to the 
Chrysler car. Other than as stated. 31 the agents Y11ere unable to 
ascertain the i~1tended use. or des.tination of such alcoholic beverages. 

"Th.e prlm.a1-ay charge is transportation of alcoholic beverages 
by the defendant-licensee, in viol~tion of ·the rules a.nd regulations. 
The evidence presen·ced on the Divi.sion' s behalf that the alcoholic 

. beverages were transported twenty to thirty feet st;ands uncontroverted 
and uncontradlcted"' The distance ·t;raveled is of no momento It is 
a technical vlolation in.sof~r as disciplin.a.1-ay proceedings are concerned. 
In seizure p11 oceedin.gs, the alcoholic beverages transported or intended 
to be transported in violation of the law con.s tl tute illici "G alcoholic 
beverages.o R~So 33:1 ... l(i) ~ and~ together wlth ·the motor vehicle, are 
subject to forfe.iture'"' RaS$ 33gl-l{y); Rf}S0 33~1 .... 2 and R~S., 33:lf'66. 

nThe extent; of the penalty in disciplinary proceedings and 
whether the forfeiture should be wal ved in the seizure procee·dings 
depends upon whether it wa.s an innocent;, ·1...mwitti:ng technical vio­
lation or~ instead, whether it was pa.rt of a deliberate design by 
the def endant..,.licensee to evade proper liquor control~ 

_ tarn defenda.nt-li censee' s background the re ·are the fa.ctqra 
that on Decembe.r 20~ 1958 the 11censee aided and abetted· a third 
person to deliver alcoholic beverages in Philadelphia.!' in violation 
of its laws~ and on March fi and 1?, 1959.9 hindered ABC a.gents in 
their investigation of lts records (Bulletin 1324~ Item 6); that 
on January 13~ 1960 Patr?ick Car·idi transported alcoholic beverages 
in the self same Chryslex~ sedan without any lnsignia. or way-billS' 
ostensibly for New Jersey residents, andsi in the present; instance 
placed alcoholic beverages lri the Ch1.,ysler seda.n while defendant rs 
license was under suspension() rrhere is an infe·1~ence that these 
violations a.re more than mere coincidences <ti iThe excuse offered in 
the present instance is "too a.bsm~d to be accepted 01-a to require 
detailed cormnent other than to note that there were many places 
where the momentary .storage of the aJ.coholic beverages could be 
available rathel'.1> than the-· motor vehicle owned by another licensee 
whose license was then under· suspension{) Rejecting such excuse for 
the reason that it is a deliberate evasion of the true destination 
·or the alcoholic beitier,a.ges leaves the licensee in the position o.f 
refusing to divulge this :1.nformation~ Jn. the f'e.ce, of the evidence 
presented,, it was the obligation of the licensee to come forward 
with evidence that the transaction in ques·tion did not represent 
misconduct :i.n the operation of :i.ts licensed business or• uri'l.awful 
alcoholic beve1-:iage acti vj_ ty· and.I' in the absence thereof IF, the 
Di vision has a right to infer tb.at; 1 t w.a.s not a legi t:tmate trans­
actione Cfo In r~~-~ Mc£2.Y~1:~?- Dair.y P~uctsinoQ,. 60_£!.e J,, 
Supera 163 1 at page 166 (AppQ DivQ June ·5, 1959)& . 

urn dlscipllnary proceedings, the licensee 9 s failure to 
reveal the destination of the alcoholic beverages constitutes at 
the very least a. failure to facilitate an investlgation by the 
ABC agentse Re~~and Greer~,.g, Bullt;Jtin 1244, ·Item 5o 
Accordingly, I recommencrtila'tCfefendant-licensee be found guilty 
of all charges@ I further,. recommend determination and order that 
the Chrysler sedan be f'orfel tecl and that defendant-licensee 1 s 
request fo11 waiver of for,fei ture and return of th~ motor vehicle 
be denied .on the r~round that such licensee did not act in good 
faith and unwlttingly violate tho lawil 
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· De.fepdaJ1t' s lice .. nse was· suspended for ten dayS", effective 
July 23, · 1957, fo1\ selling~ t6 women over the bar (Bul.letin 1185

1 
Item 3); suspended)for a period of forty days, eff'ect1ve January 
27, 1960, and has *gain be:~n suspended for a period 6f._·fo·rty .. day~· by 

-a contemporaneous o~r.der for. the violations occurring on January ·13, 
1960; the ~a.tter ch~l?ges s~ennning out of its evasion of the rules 
and regula tioris gove)rnlng t·:Vansporta tion of alcoholic beverages. 
This conduct by ''the ·~ic~msee demonstrates ·a persistent dis·'regard of 
the law and regulatidms governing. the transportation of alcoholic 
beverages by a licen$ee, whiich might ·well warrant revocation of its 
license for any furtii.er cont1nuance of such practice" l recommend. 
that defendant 1 s. lice'pse ·be suspended for a period of eighty days on 
the present charges~ ~ 

I 

J'E9r clarity, it should be n.oted that a separate Hearer's 
Report will be made in proceedings against Betzel, Inc. 11 

No exceptions to the Hearer'·s Report were filed within .the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No.· 16 ,and. Rule 4 of 
State Regulation No. 28. 

Having carefully considered the evidence, I concur in the 
findings and conclusion·s of th~ Hearer and shall adopt his recomM 
mende.tions. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of June 1960, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Chrysler sedan, described 
in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property and 
the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provi.sions 
of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be sold at public sale for the use of 
the State in accordance with State Regulation No@ 29 or retained ~or 
the use of hospitals and state, county and.muni.cipal institutions, 
at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; and· 1.t 1·s further -

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year or 
transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-191, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden to Caridi's Bar, Inc., t/a. P~t's Bar, for premises 700 Mt. 
Vernon Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
eighty (80) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, July 16, 1960 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, October 4, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

l - Chrysler sedan, Serial No. GN68227, New 
Jersey Registration AKA60? 
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4· . . DISCIPLINAF\¥.PROCEEDINGS ... SALE IN VIOLATION OF' STATE REGULATION 
NO• 38 - SALE AT LESS rrHAN PHICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER 
RESALE PHI.CE LIST ..... PRIOR. RECOIID - LICENSE SUSl)ENDED FOR 70 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA e 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· aga...tnst 

THEODORE F..,, HOWLAND 
t/a TED ROWLAND'S CAFE 
39-41 E8 Milton Avenue 
Rahway jl No· Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Re·cail Consumption ) 
License 0~22, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Rahway. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William K$ Miller~ Esqvj Attorney for Defendant-licenseeQ 
Edward.F$ Ambrose, Esqep Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bevarage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant plea.ded~·vult to the following charges: 

"L. On Sunday, April 3, 1960_, at about 2~15 P1t1Ma, you 
sold and delivered and allowed, permi.tted and 
suffered the s.ale and de1:1 very of an aicoholic 
beverage, viz., a 4/5. pint (tenth) bottle of 
Peter Hagen Blackberry Flavored.Brandy, at.retail, 
in its original container for-consumption off your 
licensed premises, ru:id allowed., perµ1i tted. and 
su.ffered the removal ofi said alcoholic beverage .. -. 
in it;s original container from you1" licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation Noe 38. 

11 2e On Sundayp April 3, 1960., at about 2:15 P$M., 
you sold and offered for sale, at retail, 
directly. or indirectly, a 4/5 pint (tenth) 
bot.tle of Peter Hagen Blackberry Flavored 
Brandy,, an alcoholic beverage P at less than tbe 
price thereof filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic.Beverage Control; in 
vi.elation of' Rule 5 of' State Regulation Noc:1 30. 11 

_ On Sunday, April 3, 1960, after two ABC agents observed 
various sales of alcoholic beverages for off-premises conslimption, 
orie of the agents, at about 2: 15 p .m., purchased a pint of-:•. brandy 
from ·the licensee who told him to conceal the bottle because it.was 
Sunday. and he had to oe careful. The agent.e accompanied by a fellow 
agent, left the premises with the brandy. The agents returned almost 
inunediately and revealed tneir identity to the licensee who denied 
making the s.ale and refused to sign a wri t~en s ta temen t. 

When purchasing the above mentioned brandy, the licensee 
told the agent the p1"ice was $2010, which ~e.s the amount the agent 
paid. When the agents returned and confronted the licensee wi~h 
.the sale in violation of the "hours" regulation, they asked the 
licensee to check the Mi.nimum Consumer Resale Price· List for this 
item, which he dido The correct price disclosed was $2~49, and 
the licensee asserted· that ~e, was we~l aware that such was the price. 

This is the third similari "hoursn violation by the licensee 
during the past five yearsa Effective October 01~ l'J5b, his license 
was. suspended for thre·e days· by the local issuing authority, and 
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effective Apri~ 27., 1959, his license was suspended r'or thirty days 
by the Director (Re Rowland, Bulletin 1278, Item 2)ci For such 
persistent violations during this period of time~ revocation of the 
license might well be warra.ntedo However 1 his counsel represents 
that the licensee is aware of the seriousness of these violations· 

, and,. hereafter will comply strictly with "the ·Rules and Regulations 
governing .. the conduct of his license.d business~ 

I. 

I 1 shall suspend defendant's license for sixty days on 
Charge 1 '(Re Hw11ps 2 Inc~, Bulletin 1212,, Item-2),, and for ten days 
on Charge ~ ,(Re Friedman, Btillet1n 1338, I tam, 11), ma.king a total 
suspension' of seventy days. Fiila days will be remitted·for,the 
plea entered hereinj leav:tng a net suspension of' six~y-five da.yse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June 1960 1 

ORDERED that any rene.wa1· for the 1960-61 licensing year or 
transfer of plenary retail consumption lioen~e C-22, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Rahway to Theodore Fo Rowland, t/a Ted Rowland's Cafe, for premises 
39-~l E. Milton Avenue; Rahway, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for sixty-five (65) days~ commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, July 5, 
1960, and terminating at 2 a.mo Thursday, September e, 19600 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATION NO q 9S .... LICENSE SUSP J~1'lDED FOR 30 DAYS j 

LESS 5 FOR PLEAll 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

OLD QUEENS TAVERN, INC. (A Corp~) 
108 Easton Avenue 
New Brunswick 9 N. ,J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c~57 :> issued by the Board of 
Conunissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick fl 

) 

' ) 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jacob Cohen, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licenseea 
David s. Piltzer, Esq.;; Appearing for the Division of Alcoh,olic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~.!! vug to the following charge·s: 

,11 ltt On May 7 !J 1960,, you soldt> served and delivered 
and allowed~ permitted and suffered the sale, 
·service and delivery of an alcoholic beverage~ 
directly or indirectly~ to a person under the 
age of t;wenty-one {21) yee.r»s, vi.z., Margo --- 1 

age 18, and you allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumpt~on of an alcoholip beverage by sue~ 
person in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20. 

"2s On May 7, 1960 at about 10:55·P.Mt11, you sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and delivery of an alcoholic b_everaga, 
viz., a 4/5 quart bottle· of Brugal Superior White 
Label Rum, at retail, in its original container 
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f~r consumption off your licensed premises and 
you allowed, pe1->mi tt;ed and suffere·d the removal 
of such alcoholic beverage f~o~ your licensed 
premises; in violation of. Rule 1 of State 
Ragula ti on No 111 38 on 

On Saturday evening~ May 7 1 1960, ABC agents visited 
.. defendant's licensed premises and obse1'!J~\Ted a female (subsequently 
identified as Margo --- , age .18 ye a.rs) drinking ·a mixed drink known 
as a Tom Collins~ One of the agents seized the glass from Margo 
and she identified the waitress who served her the drink containing· 
al9oholic beveragasa · 

At about 10:50 p.m0 agents ob~erved a man get o~t of a car 
· and walk into defendant's licensed premises G. The man spoke to Thomas 

De Napoli, the bartender, and then left by the main entrance. He 
walked to another entrance leading to upsta.irs'apa.rtments and waited 
outside the doorfjl Thereafter the agents saw De Napoli place a "fifth" 
of Brugal Superior White Label Rum in a paper bag, enter the apart­
ment hallway through an inside door and admlt the man who ·had waited 
outside. The agents attempted to gain entrance through said door but . 
found it to. be locked@ Shortly thereafter the man in question came out 
of the doorway carx·ying Et paper bag containing t;he bot;tle o:r rum~ 
The agents identified themselves and escorted him :tn-!:io the premises , 
where ·the bartender admitted the violation bu·c i~efu.se.d to give a 
written statement with refe1'3ence thereto@ · 

Defendant has no prior adjud1cated r~ecordo The minimum 
suspension for sale or service to an _18-year=old minor is fi.fteen 
days (Re Jack Kennedx's, I~2*.f' B:-1.lletin 1322$) I·liem 7)~ T~1e minimum 
suspension ror a s~le of alcoholic beverages for off-premises con-

. sumption in violation of Rule l of S ta.te Regula t:ton Noe 38 is 
fifteen days '(Re Deock.l' Bulletin 13;38'.,, Item 4) © Under the circum­
stances,,· I shall.--8USP8nd/defendant ts license for a period of thirty 
days. Five days will be rem.ttted for the plea entered herein 0 

leaving a net suspension of twe11:by-fi ve days.,. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 20th day of June~ 1960, 

'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-571 issued 
by the.Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Old 
Q.ueens Tavern"' Inc 0 (A Cq.rpQl), .for prem:i.ses 108 Easton Avenue,, 
New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) days, to commence at 2~00 &em@~ Thursday, June 30 9 1960~ and · 
remain in effect until the expiration of said license at midnight~ 
June 30 1 ~960; and it is further 

ORDE'RED that; any renewal or transfer of said li.cense shall. 
be and remain under suspension until 2~00 aem~~ Monday» July 25, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVillS 
DIRECTOR 
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RECAPITll.ATION.OF ACTIVITY BY QUART~RLY PERIODS FROM JULY 1, 1959 THROUGH JUNE 301 1960 

1st Qu~rter 2d Quarter 3d Quarter 4th {.h;~rter 
.:J..ll!.YJ.UJ.i·Seet. Oct.Nov.Dec. Jan. Feb.Mur • .fu?.r_.Mey June 

~RESTS a 
rotal number of persons arrested 

Licensees erio enµloyees 
Bootleg~ers · 
.ABC agent lnµersonators 

iEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cors 

- trucks 
..; tral lers 

. Stills· over 50 ~allons-
- -·so ~allons or· unde_r 

Alcohol ~ ~allons 
Mash ... gallons 
Distilled alcohollc·beverages - gallons 
Wine ·-.~allons . · . · 
Brewed m;;1lt alconoll c bcveraees - gallons 

\ETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premi~es Inspected 
rr.emi ses where alcohol I c beverages were gwged 
Bottles geu~e~ · 
Premises where violGtlons·were found 

V.l ·:>let ions found . 
Unq.Jall_fled en\)loyees 
Appllcotion cor;Y not av~llc:ble 
Re~. 138 sign·not posted · 
Prohibited si~ns 
other mercant l le business 
Dis?osal permit necessDry 
Improper:beer taps 
other vloletlons 

STATE LICENSEES1 
Premises inspected 
License appllc~tions Investigated 

COf'PLAINTSs 
Complaints assi1~ncd· for i1111est I rt at ion 
Investigations completed 
Investl~atlons pending 

LABORATORY: . . 
Analyses made · 
Refills from licensed premises.- bottles 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 

IDENTIFICATION; 
Cr i ininal f lngerpr int i dent if I_ cat Ions l'l!Clde 

.Persons fingerprinted for non-crimin~l purposes 
Identification contacts made w/other enf .agencies 
llfiJ identlficCJtions via N.J.State Police teletype· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS& 
Cases transmitted to 111.mi·:ipalities 

Vi olat I ans Involved · . 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Ssle to minors 
Failure to close prem.dur i ng prohib i.tcd hours 
Service to women at the b~r (local reg.) 
Sale to non-me!Tbers by club 
Poss~sSi!'li. chilled beer (DL l lcen. see) 
Sale,_of drinks on credit (local rege) 

·98 
49 
48 
1 

7 
1 
1 
1 
2 

l,~08 
l,480 

26,620 
141 
22; 
146 
45 
l 
5 
1 
l 

10 

107 
. ~4 

l, 176 
252 
285 

56 
885 
707 

21 

43 
43 
28 
11 
4 

Permlttin~ brawl, etc. on premises l 
Failure to afford view into prem.during prohibi·~ed hrsl 
Employing feioole bartender (loc~l re~.) -

Cases Instituted at Division 
Violations j,·wr.>lved 

Possessin~ liq..1or not truly lroeled 
Sale to minors . 
Sale. duiing prohlb ited hours 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 
Sale·at less th2n filed price 
Hlnderln~ investle~tlon 
Permittinaa bookmakin~ on premises 
Conducti~ bu~ine~3 a~ s nuisance 
Permittl:i~ .immoral activity on premise:> 

. Fraud end f roni 
Sale to intoxlc~ted persons 
Po~se.ss Irie Indecent mott er 
Posscssine contraceptives on premises 
Sale outside scope of license 
unauthorized tr '1'1Spcrtat I on 
Per~ittlng ~amblinc on premise~ 
Del I 1Jer y without brma f I ~e i :woke 
Purch~~~ from im~roper !1-0Urce 
u-.qua 11 ~ I ed . em,J 1 oycc.s 

117 
177 

'l/J 
::;a 
16 
12 
6 

..8. 
9 
4 
5 
2 

-~ 
6 
3 
5 
3 
;r ,,, 
5 
r 

•Includes one cancel! at ion p rocr..:ed in;;: ag<J nst b 1 mr~ct cnr.1 b.1·m0r. -~ 
per~it--f emLll~s who ~cted es hosteri~c~ . 

•*InciJde5 one r~;:1cr::ll?1tion frf'!icnrll1,1~ ... -ljcense ifntjrrwidrntly 
issue~ ~incc licchsce had ce~~cd tn he u bona fide club. 

99 
;9 
59 
l 

4 
l 

315.95 
134 ·'46 
45.66 

1,697 
1,521 

26, 177 
128 
178 
70 

46 
20 
9 
7 
6 
1 

1~· 

99 
21 

E,257 
l,24a 
{ 190) 

843 
100 
105 

55 
631 
441 

7 

43 
44 
21 
15 
1 
1 
l 
2 
l 
l 

7B• 
107 

16 
15 
19 
-~ 

~ 
3 
2 
5 
5 
5 
5 
2 
2 

' 2 

2 

98 
45 
52 

1 

6 
1 
l 
2 
2 
~.50 

1,~2.00 
i20.36 
956 • 7G 
51.21 

1,9;a 
l,~90 

24,735 
115 
181 
95 
;50 
12 
5 
~ 
9 
1 

'2b 

32 
. lli 

1,1~9 
1

1f ~~1) 
865 
so 

175 

;a 
629 
457 

5 

36 
43 
26 
8 
6 

·2 
1 

64° 
92 
13 
12 
1l 

2 

8 
7 
3 

; 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 
2 
3 
l 
4 

l 

90 
36 
54 

4 
l 

,2 
2 
l;-a?O 

940.00 
177 .14 
;; .. 57 
97.16 

l,6o6' 
1,920 

51,a1, 
. 10~ 

155 
81 
~4 
9 
4 
7 
4 ... 

16 

79 
59 

1,172 
1,16~ 

18\t 

825 
95 

188 

. :n 
930 
790 

7 

40 
42 

. 15 
16 .. 
6 

2 
2 

l 

~2 
88 
·17 
11 
16 
3 
3 
4 
2 
; 
4 
4 
1 
2 
l 
2 
1 
2 

2 
~ 

PAGE 13. 

Tlli!L.. 
~85 
169 
213 

' 
.21 
Ir 
2 
5 

.a. 
~.50 

4,602.00 
912 .. 66 

1, 177. 76 
329.01 

6,549 
6,1~11 . 

109-~45 
. 487' 

7,7 
:592 
155 
50 
24 
22 

.. 20 ., 
71 

317 
128 

4,957 
4,050 

184 

:5,709 
527 
753 

180 
,,075 
2.~95 

. 40 

162 
177 
90 
50 
11 
9 
5 
4 
3· 

2 
2 
l 

~21 
464 

72 
68 
62 
27 
19. 
18 
15 
15 
15 
13 
11 
li 
10 
10 
9" 
8 

·7 
7· 
7 
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1st ·a u~rter 2d QuGirter ;id Queirkr· 4th Qu:;irter 
July Auu;.!:>~£1.! Oct.Nov.nee. Jm. Feb~J:!ar• Apr.Ma[ June; _.I~fo~-~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCfft:'HlGS (Contl11ucd) 
CDscs lnstltuied ot ~!vision (Contl~ucd) 

Vlolc+ions Involved: 
AfdlnC ~nd ebetting unP.uthorlzcd transportation 
F.~llure to close prem. durin[i! prohiblfrd h0:..ir! 
s~lc to no~-menbcr~ by club 
Permittl~ prcm.to be used in connection 

with Illegal activity 
Permittln~ foul lan~u~~e on premises 
Fellure to file notice of ch~n~e irl fliJ!ll'=dlrm 
AldinS? and abetti:ig un::iuthorlzed sale 
Sol 1r enga~ing In condu~t prohibited to employer 
Permlttin~ ho~tesses on premises 
rer.mittins: brewl, etc. on premises 
FtJllure t.'.') file te.x reports within time 
Retaoler to retailer s~les 
S Ingle in.sfonce of other v I olatlons 

Cases brou~ht by munlclpalitle~ on m..n lnHlrative 
and reported to Divl~ty,i 

Violations Involved 
-. Sale to minors 

S'1le during prohibl ted hour.s 
Permitting browl, etc. on_premlses 
ConductinQ business as e nulsmce 
failure to close prem·.~urln~ :prohlbiif:d hours 
Hinder ln[i Invest ir; .. ati on 
Ptrmli"tln~ bookmci\lng on l)rE:ml$eS 
Permlt1in~ lottery ectlvlty on premises 
Perm I 1i ing I mmorul (;.c1' Iv I ty on prcmf ~es 
Perini H Ina ~)ro~·~ I 1ute~; on preml ~;cs 
UnquDllfi~d cmployves · 
Pcrwliting ga~lin& on preml~es 

~ 
2 
1 
2 
2 

7 
l 
4 ,. 
2 

. Sale to fntoxlc~ted persons . 
Employ1;~e work I rig whi l ~ lntox lcatet~ -
EltliJlo1·lng ferntle bartender (loccl rr~&1 .. ) -
failure to afford vle\·J Into prcmAciurlng prohibited hrsl. 
Empl.o~·ee w/o ri:qui site I dent if i c:1rf'I C:lfl Cf:1rd C locc:l re~) -
.Sin"lo lr1sfance of otber vlc·l~+ic·n~ -

2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

66 
s:a 
44 

l 

5 
6 

' 3 
4 
3 
2 
1 

.4-

l 
l 

' t-£,'\RINGS HELD AT DIVISION 
Total numb~r of ~eErin~s held 

Appesls 
171 

24 
107 

17 
111 
~ 
4 

154 

Dl~ciµllnury proc~edtn~s 
Ellgiblllh 
Seizures 
Tax re'v'ccations 
Appllc~tlons for license 

ST11TI:. Ll CF.NSE5 l1ND PERMIT~ ISSUED: 
Toh:l number Issued 

Lic:mze.s 
Solicitors' permits 
En1pl ciyment per mi i's 
Dis~osal porml1s 
Soc I eil · eif f tt i r pe.rmi h 
Wlrie permlh 
Ml ~eel l 'F.'neous. per.ml i $ 
Transit insignia 

/Trans It cart IF i rnr,tes 

ST 11.TE. Of NE'' JLASEY 
Oep~rtmcnt cl" Lew ~nd Public Sofc1y 
Off l C£ or AMU~EMENT CAMES CONTROL 
llau R;;iymmd B!vcl. Newim<. ;~, N. J, 

15 
90 
12 
11 
6 

' 2 
l 

7 

71 
87 
~5 
20 
7 
2 
4 
2 
l 
~ 

1 
1 
~ 
l 
1 
2· 

1;6 
ie 
75 
21 
l l1 
1 
1 

RlCAPllULATION OF ACTIVITY FftOM APRIL. ?. lj6u THROUCH JUNL: ~u,., 196u 

Li (.;f~scs issued •• 

Pr~mises insµccttd • • • • • • • " !' . 509 

Premi~cs ~here vaolc::tion!i iirCrc fountJ IU 
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rLLETIN 1348 _ 

DISCIPLINARY 'PHOCEEDINGS -. SALE IN VIOLATION O:F1 RULE l _OF STATE 
REGULArrroN NO. 38 - LICENSE ·SUSPENDBD lilOH 15 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA•" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc·eedings against 

JOSEPH·w. BILAR 

) 

) 

t/a WALT.' S CASINO · ) 
i·s1 Eighth Street 
Passaic, N. J. . )-

. ' . . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump·bion ) 
License C-91, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City. "Of Passaic. ) 
-~----~--~-~~--~-~-~---~-----------~--~ Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, February 28, 1960c,. he sold during prohibit€ i hours alcoholic 
beverages in thei~ origina.l containors for off-premises conswnption, 
in· violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. - · 

At about 1:15 p.m. on the above mentioned date two ABC 
a.gents observed a patron leaving defendant's premises through a 
side entrancee The patron was carrying a paper bag. The agents 
stopped him, identified themselves to him and ascertained that . 
the.bag contained a 4/5 quart bottle of whiskey and a pint bottle 
of wine. The agents and the patron then entered the premises where 
the licensee verbally admitted that h~ had sold the items in question 
to the patron. 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective June 3 1 1940, hts 
license was suspended for three days by the local issuing authority 
for selling during prohibited hourso However, since this similar 
violation occurred more than ten years ago, it will not be considered 
in fixing a penalty herein. Re Cosmanio, Bull~tin 1248, Item 2. 
I shall suspend defendant w s license for the . mlnimum period of fifteen 
days~ Re Sypko, B~llet,in 1336,· Item 11. Five days will be remitted 

· for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it ls, on this 27th day of June 1960,· 

·ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year or 
transfer of plenary retail consumption license C-91, issued"· by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to Joseph W •. :Bilar, t/a 
Walt's Casino, for premises 161.Eighth Street, ·Passaic, be and the 
same is hereby suspended .'"'for ... ' ten (10) days,, commencing at 3 a.-m. 
Tuesday, July 5, 1960JJ and terminating at 3 a.m. Friday, July 15,. 
1960. 

WILLIA:M HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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H. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT r.rrmLY" LABELED .. 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr•oceedings a.gainst 

THEODORE Ao ELIAS 
Route 46 and Boulevard 
East Paterson, N. J. 

Holder of Pl.enary Retail Consumption 
License C-16, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of East 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Paterson. ) 

Def'endant-licensee, Pro se~ 
Wllliam FQ Wood~ Esqlaj Appearing f'or the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'rBE DIRECTOR: 

I 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed preffiises-an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
which did not truly describe its contents~ in violation of Rule 27 
of State Regulation No. 20Q 

On May 24,, 1960_, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
_bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a quart bottle labeled 

11 Pour Roses Blended Whiskey 86 Proof0 for further tests by the 
Di vision's chemist.. Subsequent e.na.lys:ts by_ the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of the seized bottle were high in solids and off 
in color when. compared with an analysis of-the genuine product. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend his license for the mini.mum period of ten days~ Re Pickle., 
Bulletin 1338 1 Item 120 Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of June 1960 1 

ORDERKD that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year or 
transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16, issued by the 
Bo:.t?ough Council of the Borough of East Paterson to Theodore A$ Elias, 
for premises on Route 46 and Boulevard" East Paterson, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., 
Monday, July 11, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 a.mej Saturday, 
July 16,, 1960. 

-~ ~"' ,.~"t . 
~,,. • :/' ~t. "A··~ . " 

. -~"~. 
Wllliam Howe Davis 

Director 


